### ${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 9th July, 2010

S.I. No.40

[Legal Notice No. 60]

# EXTRADITION ACT 2010 (NO. 3 of 2010)

#### COMMENCEMENT NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 1 of the Extradition Act 2010, I appoint the 9th of July as the commencement date of the Act.

MADE AT HONIARA this 5th day of July 2010

AUGUSTINE TANEKO
Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 61]

### MONEY LAUNDERING AND PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT (Act No. 6 of 2002)

## MONEY LAUNDERING AND PROCEEDS OF CRIME (ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES) ORDER 2010

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 11 of the Money Laundering and Proceeds of Crime Act, the Minister hereby makes the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Money Laundering and Proceeds of Crime (Allowances and Expenses) Order 2010
- 2. The member of the Anti-Money Laundering Commission shall be entitled to a sitting allowance of \$400.00 per sitting.
- 3. The Chairman and members may in addition to the sitting allowances, be reimbursed reasonable travelling and incidental expenses necessarily incurred in attending meeting of the Commission.
- 4. The members of the Commission, past and present shall be paid by way of honorarium for services rendered since the inception of the Commission a one-off payment of one thousand dollars.

MADE AT HONIARA this 5th day of July 2010

AUGUSTINE TANEKO
Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.